

No. 16-104

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TERRY JAMAR NORRIS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals*

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Herbert H. Slatery III
*Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee*

Andrée S. Blumstein
Solicitor General

Andrew C. Coulam
*Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record*

500 Charlotte Avenue
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37243
(615) 741-1868
andrew.coulam@ag.tn.gov

Counsel for Respondent

**RESTATEMENT OF THE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS
PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND
STATUTES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Evidence Presented at Trial 1

 B. Investigation Leading to Petitioner’s Arrest
 and Circumstances Surrounding His Oral
 Confession and Subsequent Written
 Confession 4

 C. Amended Motion for New Trial 6

 D. First Direct Appeal 8

 E. Post-Conviction Proceedings and Appeal . . . 9

 F. Federal Habeas Review 10

 G. Reopened Direct Appeal 12

 H. Proceedings to Obtain Unconditional Writ
 Due to Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals’
 Alleged Failure to Comply with Conditional
 Writ 15

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 17

I.	The Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals’ Determination That Petitioner First Confessed Within 48 Hours of Being Arrested Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review . . .	17
II.	The Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals’ Holding That Petitioner Was Arrested with Probable Cause Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review	21
III.	The Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals’ Holding That No <i>McLaughlin</i> Violation Occurred Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review Because It Does Not Reflect an Unduly Narrow Reading of <i>McLaughlin</i> and Is Supported by the Trial Court’s Finding that Petitioner Was Not Held for an Improper Purpose	24
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	11, 23
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hooker v. Haslam</i> , 393 S.W.3d 156 (Tenn. 2012)	13
<i>Mullins v. State</i> , 294 S.W.3d 529 (Tenn. 2009)	13, 17
<i>Muniz v. United States</i> , 236 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Norris v. Holloway</i> , No. 2:07-cv-02793, ECF No. 58 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 30, 2014)	15
<i>Norris v. Holloway</i> , No. 2:07-cv-02793, ECF No. 66 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 30, 2015)	16
<i>Norris v. Lester</i> , 545 F. App'x 320 (6th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norris v. Parker</i> , No. No. 2:07-cv-02793, ECF No. 47 (W.D. Tenn. June 23, 2010)	10
<i>Norris v. State</i> , No. W2005-01502-CCA-R3-PC, 2006 WL 2069432 (Tenn. Crim. App. July 26, 2006)	10

<i>Norris v. Westbrook</i> , No. 15-6221, ECF No. 4 (6th Cir. Nov. 16, 2015)	16
<i>Norris v. Westbrook</i> , No. 15-6221, ECF No. 11-1 (6th Cir. May 31, 2016)	16, 19
<i>State v. Norris</i> , No. W2000-00707-CCA-R3-CD, 2002 WL 1042184 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 21, 2002)	8, 9
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 431 S.W.3d 22 (Tenn. 2014)	25
<i>State v. Huddleston</i> , 924 S.W.2d 666 (Tenn. 1996)	7
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	20
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI	16, 18, 19, 20
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(1)	1
